
  

Issued on Wednesday 8 February 2023                            Continued 

Over/: 
 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING  

Date: Thursday 16 February 2023 
Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Brindle, Cox, English, Harwood, Holmes, Kimmance, McKenna, 

Munford (Vice-Chairman), Perry, Spooner (Chairman), 
Trzebinski, D Wilkinson and Young 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Notification of Visiting Members   

4. Items withdrawn from the Agenda   

5. Any business the Chairman regards as urgent including the 

urgent update report as it relates to matters to be considered at 
the meeting  

 

6. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

7. Disclosures of lobbying   

8. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

9. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023  1 - 6 

10. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

11. 20/501427/OUT - Land to rear of Kent Police Training School off 
St Saviour’s Road, Maidstone, ME15 9DW  

7 - 30 

12. 19/503995/EIFUL - Land At Old Ham Lane, Lenham, Maidstone, 
Kent  

31 - 93 



 
 

13. 22/502738/FULL - Upper Little Boy Court, Boy Court Lane, 
Headcorn, Kent, TN27 9LA  

94 - 115 

14. 22/501909/FULL - 3 Quarter Paddocks, Bletchenden, Road, 
Headcorn, TN27 9JB  

116 - 132 

15. 22/505834/FULL - Land To The West Of Rose Cottage, Charlton 

Lane, West Farleigh, Kent, ME15 0NT  

133 - 142 

16. 22/505206/FULL - 14 Charles Street, Maidstone, Kent, ME16 
8ET  

143 - 151 

17. 22/505414/FULL - 2 Charlton Street, Maidstone, Kent, ME16 
8LA  

152 - 161 

18. 22/503088/FULL - White Hart, Claygate, Marden, TN12 9PL  162 - 174 

19. 22/503535/FULL - 101 Milton Street, Maidstone, Kent, ME16 
8LD  

175 - 184 

20. 22/505382/FULL - Woodview, Lenham Road, Kingswood, Kent, 

ME17 1LU  

185 - 203 

21. 22/504241/FULL - Oakhurst, Stilebridge Lane, Marden, 
Tonbridge, Kent, TN12 9BA  

204 - 212 

22. Appeals List  213 - 215 

PLEASE NOTE 

The order in which items are taken at the meeting may be subject to change. 
 

The public proceedings of the meeting will be broadcast live and recorded for 
playback on the Maidstone Borough Council website. 

 
For full details of all papers relevant to the reports on the agenda, please refer to 
the public access pages on the Maidstone Borough Council website.  Background 

documents are available for inspection; please follow this link: 
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/ 

 

  

PUBLIC SPEAKING AND ALTERNATIVE FORMATS 

In order to speak at the meeting, please call 01622 602899 or email 
committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 4 p.m. on Wednesday 15 February 2023. You 
will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to speak on. Please note that 

slots will be allocated for each application on a first come, first served basis. 
 

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 
01622 602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk 
 

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit 
www.maidstone.gov.uk 

 

  
 

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2023 

 
Present: 

 

Committee 

Members: 
 

Councillor Spooner (Chairman) and Councillors 

Brindle, Cooper, Cox, English, Harwood, Holmes, 
Kimmance, Munford, Perry, Trzebinski, D Wilkinson 
and Young 

 

Visiting Members: 

 

Councillor Mrs Gooch 

 

182. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Councillor 
McKenna. 
 

183. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

It was noted that Councillor Cooper was substituting for Councillor McKenna. 
 

184. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Mrs Gooch indicated her wish to speak on the report of the Head of 

Development Management relating to 5003/2022/TPO (The Village Green, Church 
Street, Teston, Kent). 
 

185. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  
 

There were none. 
 

186. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman said that he intended to take the update report of the Head of 

Development Management and verbal updates as urgent items as they contained 
further information relating to the applications to be considered at the meeting. 

 
187. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

Councillor Munford said that, with regard to the report of the Head of 
Development Management relating to application 22/500119/FULL (Cliff House, 

Cliff Hill, Boughton Monchelsea, Maidstone, Kent), he was the Chairman of 
Boughton Monchelsea Parish Council.  However, he had not participated in the 
Parish Council’s discussions on the application and intended to speak and vote 

when it was considered. 
 

 
 
 

 

1

Agenda Item 9



 

2 
 

188. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
The following disclosures of lobbying were noted: 
 

17. 22/500119/FULL –  
Cliff House, Cliff Hill, 

Boughton Monchelsea, Kent 

Councillors Cox, English, 
Harwood, Holmes, Kimmance, 

Munford and D Wilkinson 

19. 5003/2022/TPO – The 

Village Green, Church 
Street, Teston, Kent 

Councillors Cox, English, 

Harwood, Holmes, Kimmance, 
Munford, Spooner and  

D Wilkinson 

 

See Minute 193 below 
 

189. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 

 
190. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2022  

 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 

 
191. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 

There were no petitions. 
 

192. DEFERRED ITEM  
 
22/502738
[...]
 notification to 

remove the tree. 

3



 

4 
 

 

• The proposal and the amenity value of the tree had been assessed and the 
tree was found to merit the protection of a TPO based on its amenity 
contribution to the local landscape as well as within the wider context of the 

large number of Ash trees currently being lost to Ash dieback.  The proposal 
was viewed as inappropriate arboricultural management, and it was 

considered expedient to make the tree the subject of a TPO.   
 
• An objection had been received to the making of the Order from the 

landowner.  The Officers considered that the reasons provided to support the 
objection were not based on arboricultural grounds and were not sufficient to 

outweigh the loss of a healthy mature tree. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out a statement on behalf of Mr Cole, the 

landowner.  
 

RESOLVED:  That Tree Preservation Order No. 5004/2022/TPO be confirmed 
without modification. 
 

Voting: 13 – For 0 – Against 0 - Abstentions 
 

196. 22/500119/FULL - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR THE CHANGE OF USE TO 
GARDEN LAND AND THE ERECTION OF 1NO. OUTBUILDING TO HOUSE HOME GYM 
WITH ASSOCIATED DECKING, PATIO AND HOT TUB AREA - CLIFF HOUSE, CLIFF 

HILL, BOUGHTON MONCHELSEA, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the Head of 
Development Management. 

 
In introducing the application, the Development Management Team Leader 
advised the Committee that if Members were minded to grant permission, she 

wished to amend recommended condition 2 (i) (b) (Site Development Scheme – 
Landscaping) to require details of additional planting to reinforce any gaps. 

 
The Democratic Services Officer read out a statement on behalf of Boughton 
Monchelsea Parish Council which was unable to be represented at the meeting. 

 
Contrary to the recommendation of the Head of Development Management, the 

Committee agreed to refuse permission for the following summarised reasons: 
 
1. The proposed change of use of agricultural land to residential garden would 

result in harm to the open countryside and the erosion of its undeveloped 
rural character.  It would also result in the loss of best and most versatile 

(Grade 2) agricultural land.  To permit the proposal would therefore be 
contrary to Policies SP17, DM1, DM30 and DM33 of the Maidstone Borough 
Local Plan 2017, the Central Government Planning Policy set out in the 

National Planning Policy Framework 2021 and Policy PWP5 of the Boughton 
Monchelsea Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
2. The proposed outbuilding would be of excessive scale, particularly in terms of 

its length and width such that it would compete with, rather than respect, 

the host dwelling and its proposed position would spread the built 
development across the site eroding the openness of the countryside.  To 

permit the proposal would therefore be contrary to Policies SP17, DM1, DM30 

4



 

5 
 

and DM32 of the Maidstone Borough Local Plan 2017, the design guidance 

set out in the Council’s adopted Residential Extensions SPD, the Central 
Government Planning Policy set out in the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2021 and Policies RH7 and PWP5 of the Boughton Monchelsea 

Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

RESOLVED:  That permission be refused and that the Head of Development 
Management be given delegated powers to finalise the reasons for refusal, to 
include the key issues cited above. 

 
Voting: 11 – For 1 – Against 0 - Abstentions 

 
Note:  Councillor Cooper left the meeting during consideration of this application 
(7.30 p.m.). 

 
197. 22/501932/TPOA - NOTIFICATION OF WORKS TO TPOS (T1 LIME) - LIFT TO 1M 

ABOVE BREAK & THIN CROWN BY 15% AND (T2 PINE) - FELL - THE TRINITY 
FOYER, 20 CHURCH STREET, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set 

out in the report, with: 
 

 The amendment of condition 2 (Replacement Tree) to require that the 
replacement tree shall be a native species more suitable for the location; 

suitable species to include Beech (Fagus sylvatica) and Large or Small-
Leaved Lime (Tilia platyphyllos or Tilia cordata); and 

 

 The amendment of the third informative to advise that all cordwood from the 
trunks of the trees should be retained on the site margins to replace what 

has been lost through natural decomposition. 
 
2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to 

finalise the wording of the amended condition and informative. 
 

Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

198. 22/505681/FULL - ALTERATIONS TO ROOF OF THE EXISTING SIDE/REAR 

EXTENSION - 44 HEATH ROAD, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report 

with an additional condition (Biodiversity Enhancements) to require a bat or 
bird box or bat tube. 

 

2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to 
add, settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with the 

5



 

6 
 

matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 

Committee. 
 
Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against  0 – Abstentions 

 
199. 22/504023/LBC - LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR INSTALLATION OF A 

COMMUNICATION CABLE THROUGH THE SPIRE VENTS - MAIDSTONE CEMETERY 
CHAPEL, SUTTON ROAD, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 

RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report with delegated powers given to the Head of Development Management to 
be able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with the 

matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 
Committee. 

 
Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

200. APPEAL DECISIONS  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management 
setting out details of appeal decisions received since the last meeting.  It was 
noted that the appeal against the decision to refuse application 21/504879/FULL 

(2 Loddington Lane Cottages, Loddington Lane, Boughton Monchelsea, Maidstone, 
Kent) was allowed, not dismissed as set out in the report. 

 
The Head of Development Management wished to emphasise the importance of 

materiality of previous appeal decisions and consistency in decision making. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 
Note:  Councillor Kimmance left the meeting during consideration of this item 

(8.20 p.m.).  
 

201. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.00 p.m. to 8.20 p.m. 

 
 

6



20/501427/OUT Land to rear of Kent Police Training School. Off St Saviours Road, Maidstone
Scale: 1:2500
Printed on: 17/5/2022 at 10:01 AM by JoannaW © Astun Technology Ltd

Ordnance Survey - data derived from OS PremiumOrdnance Survey - data derived from OS Premium

50 m
100 f t

7

Agenda Item 11



Planning Committee Report 

16 February 2023 

 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

 

REFERENCE NO: -  20/501427/OUT 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL: 

Outline planning application for residential development of up to 76 no. dwellings (all matters 

reserved except access). 

ADDRESS: Land to rear of Kent Police Training School off St Saviour’s Road, Maidstone, 

KME15 9DW   

RECOMMENDATION: To set a specific deadline (23 March 2023) for the completion of the 

S106 which if not met, should result in a refusal of the application 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 

Since July 2022, there has been limited progress on behalf of the applicant towards 

completion of the s106 legal agreement, the Heads of Terms of which was resolved at the 26 

May 2022 Planning Committee. A supplementary recommendation for refusal is suggested if 

the s106 is not completed within a reasonable further period of time.  

 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 


[...]
e Head of Planning and Development being able to settle or amend any necessary 

terms of the legal agreement in line with the matters set out in the recommendation 

resolved by Planning Committee) with the Heads of Terms AND the imposition of the 

conditions and informatives as resolved at the Planning Committee of 26 May 2022. 

 

Or, if the legal agreement is not completed before 23 March 2023: 

 

The Head of Planning and Development BE DELEGATED POWERS TO REFUSE 

planning permission for the following reason(s): 

 

1) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure the necessary on-site affordable 

housing contribution, the development is contrary to the NPPF and to policy SP20 of 

the Maidstone Borough Local Plan which seek to meet the affordable housing needs 

of the Borough. 

2) The absence of contributions towards off site Open Space would be contrary to 

policies H1 (28) and DM19 of the Maidstone Borough Local Plan 2017 which seek to 

ensure high quality, publicly accessible open space for communities. 

3) The absence of payment of a monitoring fee for the Travel Plan will impact on the 

environmental sustainability of the development, contrary to Policy DM21 of the 

Maidstone Borough Local Plan 2017. 

 

Case Officer: Marion Geary 

 

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the 

relevant Public Access pages on the council’s website. 

 

10



Planning Committee Report 

16 December 2021 

REFERENCE NO -  20/501427/OUT 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Outline planning application for residential development of up to 76 no. dwellings (all matters 

reserved except access). 

ADDRESS Land To Rear Of Kent Police Training School Off St Saviours Road Maidstone Kent 

ME15 9DW   

RECOMMENDATION  

Approved subject to conditions and a s106 legal agreement 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

The application site is suitable for 76 dwellings at 35 dph as it is located within the urban 

confines of Maidstone
[...]
L - Appendix 1
	19/503995/EIFUL - Appendix 2

	13 22/502738/FULL - Upper Little Boy Court, Boy Court Lane, Headcorn, Kent, TN27 9LA
	22/502738/FULL Upper Little Boy Court, Boy Court Lane, Headcorn, Kent, TN27 9LA
	22/502738/FULL - Committee Report
	22/502738/FULL - Appendix A

	14 22/501909/FULL - 3 Quarter Paddocks, Bletchenden, Road, Headcorn, TN27 9JB
	22/501909/FULL - 3 Quarter Paddocks, Bletchenden Road, Headcorn, Ashford, Kent, TN27 9JB
	22/501909/FULL - Committee Report

	15 22/505834/FULL - Land To The West Of Rose Cottage, Charlton Lane, West Farleigh, Kent, ME15 0NT
	22/505834/FULL - Land To The West Of Rose Cottage, Charlton Lane, West Farleigh, Kent, ME15 0NT
	22/505834/FULL - Committee Report

	16 22/505206/FULL - 14 Charles Street, Maidstone, Kent, ME16 8ET
	22/505206/FULL 14 Charles Street, Maidstone, Kent, ME16 8ET
	22/505206/FULL - Committee Report

	17 22/505414/FULL - 2 Charlton Street, Maidstone, Kent, ME16 8LA
	22/505414/FULL 2 Charlton Street, Maidstone, Kent, ME16 8LA
	22/505414/FULL - Committee Report

	18 22/503088/FULL - White Hart, Claygate, Marden, TN12 9PL
	22/503088/FULL White Hart, Claygate, Marden, TN12 9PL
	22/503088/FULL - Committee Report

	19 22/503535/FULL - 101 Milton Street, Maidstone, Kent, ME16 8LD
	22/503535/FULL 101 Milton Street, Maidstone, Kent, ME16 8LD
	22503535FULL - Committee ReportV2

	20 22/505382/FULL - Woodview, Lenham Road, Kingswood, Kent, ME17 1LU
	22/505382/FULL Woodview, Lenham Road, Kingswood, Kent, ME17 1LU
	22/505382/FULL - Committee Report
	22/505382/FULL - Appendix

	21 22/504241/FULL - Oakhurst, Stilebridge Lane, Marden, Tonbridge, Kent, TN12 9BA
	22/504241/FULL Oakhurst, Stilebridge Lane, Marden, Tonbridge, Kent, TN12 9BA
	22/504241/FULL - Committee Report

	22 Appeals List





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
Present: 

 

Committee 

Members: 
 

Councillor Spooner (Chairman) and  

Councillors Brindle, Cox, English, Harwood, Holmes, 
McKenna, Munford, Perry, Trzebinski, D Wilkinson 
and Young 

 

Visiting Members: 

 

Councillors Coates and Russell 

 

202. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Councillor 
Kimmance. 
 

203. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

There were no Substitute Members. 
 

204. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Coates indicated his wish to speak on the reports of the Head of 

Development Management relating to applications: 
 
22/505206/FULL – 14 Charles Street, Maidstone, Kent 

22/505414/FULL – 2 Charlton Street, Maidstone, Kent 
22/503535/FULL – 101 Milton Street, Maidstone, Kent 

 
Councillor Russell indicated her wish to speak on the report of the Head of 
Development Management relating to application 22/503088/FULL – White Hart, 

Claygate, Marden, Kent. 
 

205. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  
 

There were none. 
 

206. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman said that he intended to take the update report of the Head of 

Development Management and the verbal updates as urgent items as they 
contained further information relating to the applications to be considered at the 
meeting. 

 
207. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
Councillor Munford said that, with regard to the report of the Head of 
Development Management relating to application 20/501427/OUT – Land to Rear 

of Kent Police Training School, off St Saviour’s Road, Maidstone, Kent, he was the 



 

2 
 

Chairman of Boughton Monchelsea Parish Council.  However, he had not 

participated in the Parish Council’s discussions on the application and intended to 
speak and vote when it was considered. 
 

208. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

The following disclosures of lobbying were noted: 
 

11. 20/501427/OUT - Land to 
Rear of Kent Police Training 
School, off St Saviour’s 

Road, Maidstone, Kent 

Councillors English and Munford  

12. 19/503995/EIFUL - Land at 

Old Ham Lane, Lenham, 
Maidstone, Kent 

Councillors English, Harwood and 

Munford 

13. 22/502738/FULL - Upper 
Little Boy Court, Boy Court 

Lane, Headcorn, Kent 

Councillors Brindle, Cox, 
Harwood, Holmes, McKenna, 

Munford, Perry, Spooner, 
Trzebinski, D Wilkinson and Young 

14. 22/501909/FULL - 3 Quarter 
Paddocks, Bletchenden, 
Road, Headcorn, Kent 

Councillors English and Perry 

15. 22/505834/FULL - Land to 
the West of Rose Cottage, 

Charlton Lane, West 
Farleigh, Kent 

Councillors Brindle, English, 
Harwood, Holmes, McKenna, 

Munford, Trzebinski, D Wilkinson 
and Young 

16. 22/505206/FULL - 14 
Charles Street, Maidstone, 

Kent 

Councillors English, Harwood and 
D Wilkinson 

17. 22/505414/FULL - 2 
Charlton Street, Maidstone, 

Kent 

Councillors English, Harwood, 
Munford and D Wilkinson  

18. 22/503088/FULL - White 

Hart, Claygate, Marden, 
Kent 

No lobbying 

19. 22/503535/FULL - 101 
Milton Street, Maidstone, 

Kent 

Councillors English, Harwood, 
Munford and D Wilkinson 

20. 22/505382/FULL - 

Woodview, Lenham Road, 
Kingswood, Kent 

Councillors Brindle, Cox, English, 

Harwood, Holmes, McKenna, 
Munford, Spooner, Trzebinski,  
D Wilkinson and Young  

21. 22/504241/FULL - 
Oakhurst, Stilebridge Lane, 

Marden, Tonbridge, Kent 

Councillors Cox, English, Harwood 
and Munford 

 

209. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

210. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2023  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023 be 

approved as a correct record and signed. 



 

3 
 

 

211. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions. 

 
212. 20/501427/OUT - OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL 

DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO 76 NO. DWELLINGS (ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT 
ACCESS) - LAND TO REAR OF KENT POLICE TRAINING SCHOOL OFF ST 
SAVIOUR'S ROAD, MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
In introducing the report, the Principal Planning Officer advised the Committee 
that since publication of the agenda, there had been significant progress and the 

S106 agreement had been agreed in draft.  Progress had been made towards 
completing the agreement which would allow the decision notice to be issued 

within the currently agreed extension of time.  The recommendation remained 
unchanged. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to 
grant permission subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement 
(including the Head of Development Management being able to settle or 

amend any necessary terms of the legal agreement in line with the matters 
set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning Committee) 

with the Heads of Terms and the imposition of the conditions and 
informatives as resolved by the Planning Committee at its meeting held on 

26 May 2022. 
 

OR 

 
2. That if the legal agreement is not completed before 23 March 2023, the Head 

of Development Management be given delegated powers to refuse 
permission for the reasons set out in the report. 

 

Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

213. 19/503995/EIFUL - ERECTION OF 136 RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS TOGETHER 
WITH ACCESS, PARKING, DRAINAGE, LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS - 
LAND AT OLD HAM LANE, LENHAM, MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
In introducing the application, the Principal Planning Officer advised the 
Committee that Lenham Parish Council had now withdrawn its objection raised 

previously.  The applicant had expressed concern about the requirement for 20% 
biodiversity net gain and would prefer the national requirement which was to 

achieve at least 10% biodiversity net gain.  The Officers had advised that the 
requirement reflected the emerging Local Plan policy for 20% biodiversity net 
gain. 

 
 

 



 

4 
 

RESOLVED: That subject to:  

 
A. The prior completion of a legal agreement in such terms as the Head of Legal 

Partnership may advise to secure the Heads of Terms set out in the report 

and the prior payment of monitoring fees of £3,060; and 
  

B. The conditions and informatives set out in the report, the Head of 
Development Management be given delegated powers to grant permission 
and to be able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line 

with the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the 
Planning Committee. 

 
Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 0 - Abstentions 
 

214. 22/504241/FULL - SECTION 73 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF CONDITION 3 
AND CONDITION 21 PURSUANT TO 19/500271/FULL FOR THE CHANGE OF USE 

OF LAND FOR THE STATIONING OF 18 HOLIDAY CARAVANS WITH ASSOCIATED 
WORKS INCLUDING LAYING OF HARD STANDING AND BIN STORE - OAKHURST, 
STILEBRIDGE LANE, MARDEN, TONBRIDGE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the Head of 

Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED:   

 
1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out 

in the report as amended by the urgent update report. 
 

2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to be 
able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with the 
matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 

Committee. 
 

Voting: 11 – For 0 – Against 1 – Abstention 
 

215. 22/505382/FULL - DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING BUNGALOW AND ERECTION OF 

2 NO. DETACHED FOUR BEDROOM DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING - WOODVIEW, LENHAM ROAD, KINGSWOOD, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the Head of 
Development Management. 

 
In introducing the application, the Senior Planning Officer updated Members on a 

further representation received earlier during the day. 
 
Councillor Robinson of Ulcombe Parish Council and Mr Court, agent for the 

applicant, addressed the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED:  That permission be refused for the reasons set out in the report and 
the additional reason set out in the urgent update report together with the 
informative set out in the report. 

 
Voting: 11 – For 1 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 



 

5 
 

216. 22/502738/FULL - ERECTION OF A TWO STOREY SIDE AND REAR  EXTENSION 

WITH DETACHED GARAGE (RE-SUBMISSION-21/504328/FULL) - UPPER LITTLE 
BOY COURT, BOY COURT LANE, HEADCORN, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 

Mr Davies, an objector, Councillor Robinson of Ulcombe Parish Council, and Ms 
Beeken, agent for the applicant, addressed the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set 
out in the report, with the amendment of condition 8 (Tree Planting) to 
ensure that the planting scheme is viable in the long term.  This to include 

consideration, in consultation with the Council’s Landscape Team, of the size, 
quantity and location of the trees, appropriate soil preparation and aftercare. 

 
2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to 

add, settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with the 

matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 
Committee. 

 
3. That a Tree Preservation Order be made to protect the trees once in place. 
 

Voting: 11 – For 1 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

217. 22/501909/FULL - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR STATIONING OF 2 NO. 
STATIC CARAVANS ON AN EXISTING GYPSY SITE - 3 QUARTER PADDOCKS, 

BLETCHENDEN, ROAD, HEADCORN, KENT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
Mr Jones addressed the meeting on behalf of the applicant. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report 
with the strengthening of condition 10 (Landscaping) to secure planting (in 

consultation with the Landscape Team) which is characteristic of the area 
and provides screening and helps with infiltration when combined with a 
SUDS scheme based on existing or created landforms. 

 
2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to 

settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with the matters 
set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning Committee. 

 

Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

218. 22/505834/FULL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING STABLES AND SHED AND 
ERECTION OF DETACHED DWELLING WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING (RE-
SUBMISSION OF 22/503191/FULL) - LAND TO THE WEST OF ROSE COTTAGE, 

CHARLTON LANE, WEST FARLEIGH, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 



 

6 
 

 

Councillor Scott of West Farleigh Parish Council and Ms Cushing, the applicant, 
addressed the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED:  That permission be refused for the reasons set out in the report with 
the addition of the informative set out in the report. 

 
Voting: 6 – For 2 – Against 4 – Abstentions 
 

219. 22/505206/FULL - CHANGE OF USE FROM CLASS C4 6 BEDROOM HMO TO SUI-
GENERIS 8 BEDROOM HMO TO INCLUDE ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY REAR 

EXTENSION AND LOFT CONVERSION WITH A REAR DORMER AND 1 NO. FRONT 
ROOFLIGHT (RE-SUBMISSION OF 22/503713/FULL) - 14 CHARLES STREET, 
MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
In introducing the application, the Development Management Team Leader 
advised the Committee that if Members were minded to grant permission, she 

wished to add a further condition requiring the side windows to be obscure glazed. 
 

Miss Kirkman, an objector, and Councillor Coates, Visiting Member, addressed the 
meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That consideration of this application be deferred for (a) further information 
from Kent County Council about the highways, parking and sustainability 

issues, including cycle parking, and (b) details of the arrangements for 
storage, screening and collection of refuse bins.  The application is to be 
looked at as a whole upon receipt of this information. 

 
2. That the Officers be requested to liaise with the Waste 

Management/Cleansing teams regarding an appropriate solution to refuse 
storage and collection in connection with HMOs. 

 

Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

220. 22/505414/FULL - ERECTION OF AN ATTACHED TWO-BEDROOM DWELLING - 2 
CHARLTON STREET, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 

The Democratic Services Officer read out a statement on behalf of Mr Garrett, an 
objector, who was unable to be present at the meeting. 
 

Mr Court, agent for the applicant, and Councillor Coates, Visiting Member, 
addressed the meeting. 

 
During the discussion, it was pointed out that reference was made in the report to 
the site being in Charles Street, not Charlton Street, and this should be corrected. 

 
RESOLVED:  That consideration of this application be deferred for (a) further 

information from Kent County Council about the highways, parking and 



 

7 
 

sustainability issues, including cycle parking, and (b) details of the arrangements 

for storage, screening and collection of refuse bins.  The application is to be 
looked at as a whole upon receipt of this information. 
 

Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

221. 22/503535/FULL - CONVERSION OF EXISTING FOUR STOREY DWELLING INTO 3 
NO. SELF CONTAINED FLATS, INCORPORATING A SINGLE STOREY GROUND 
FLOOR PITCHED ROOF SIDE EXTENSION AND SINGLE STOREY LOWER GROUND 

FLOOR FLAT ROOF REAR EXTENSION, AND NEW PEDESTRIAN ACCESS WITHIN 
BOUNDARY WALL - 101 MILTON STREET, MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 

Mr Barry, an objector, and Councillor Coates, Visiting Member, addressed the 
meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That consideration of this application be deferred for (a) further 
information from Kent County Council about the highways, parking and 

sustainability issues, including cycle parking, and (b) details of the arrangements 
for storage, screening and collection of refuse bins.  The application is to be 

looked at as a whole upon receipt of this information. 
 
Voting: 11 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 
Note:  Councillor English left the meeting during consideration of this application.  

He returned shortly afterwards and did not participate further in the discussion 
and voting on the proposal. 

 
222. 22/503088/FULL - ERECTION OF 2 PAIRS OF SEMI-DETACHED DWELLINGS WITH 

PARKING AND TURNING AREA, ASSOCIATED HARD/SOFT LANDSCAPING AND 

LANDSCAPE/BIODIVERSITY IMPROVEMENTS. (REVISION TO 21/504492/FULL) - 
WHITE HART, CLAYGATE, MARDEN, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 

In introducing the application, the Senior Planning Officer wished to clarify that 
although reference was made in the Highways section of the report to three 

bedroomed properties, the development comprised four bedroomed properties 
which required two car parking spaces each and these were provided. 
 

Councillor Highwood of Collier Street Parish Council, Mr McKay, agent for the 
applicant, and Councillor Russell, Visiting Member, addressed the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out 
in the report, with: 

 
 The amendment of condition 2 (Approved Plans) to refer to the application 

for planning permission form and the date; 

 
 The strengthening of condition 6 (Hard and Soft Landscaping) to require (a) 

the planting of Crab Apple trees in front of the houses and (b) the extension 



 

8 
 

of the period of the landscape management plan from five to ten years due 

to the countryside setting and to provide a buffer between the development 
and the road; and 

 

 The amendment of condition 7 (Landscaping Implementation) to extend the 
replacement period from five to ten years. 

 
2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to 

settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with the matters 

set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning Committee. 
 

Voting: 8 – For 0 – Against 4 – Abstentions 
 

223. POLICY REVIEW  

 
Arising from consideration of various applications earlier in the meeting, the 

Committee: 
 
RESOLVED:  That arrangements be made for the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to 

engage with the Lead Member for Planning and Infrastructure on options to deal 
with issues of parking and residential amenity, including bins. 

 
Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 0 - Abstentions 
 

224. APPEAL DECISIONS  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management 
setting out details of appeal decisions received since the last meeting.   

 
The Head of Development Management advised the Committee that the Officers 
were considering challenging the decision of the Planning Inspector to allow the 

appeal against the decision taken under delegated powers to refuse application 
21/504975/OUT (Outline application for the erection of up to 4 no. detached 

dwellings and creation of new vehicular and pedestrian access (Access and Layout 
being sought) on land adjacent to West View, Maidstone Road, Staplehurst). 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

225. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.00 p.m. to 10.10 p.m. 

 
 


